

\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 118/2015

MURTI

..... Plaintiff

Through Mr. Saumitra Singhal, Advocate

versus

RAM KUMAR & ORS

..... Defendants

Through Mr. Ankit Sharma, Advocate for
defendant no.1

Mr. P.K. Srivastava, Advocate for
defendant nos. 12 and 13

CORAM:

**SH. ANIL KUMAR SISODIA (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

ORDER

% **10.11.2016**

Defendant nos. 12 and 13 have not filed their written statement, despite sufficient opportunities being given.

Ld. counsel for defendant nos. 12 and 13 submits that he could not filed the written statement due to his personal difficulties.

Perusal of the record shows that defendant nos.12 and 13 were served on 28.02.2015. As per CPC, defendant nos. 12 and 13 were required to file written statement within 90 days from the date of service. It is now more than 18 months since service of defendant nos. 12 and 13, but no written statement filed. **Hence, right of defendant nos. 12 and 13 to file written statement stands closed.**

Plaintiff shall file replication to written statement of defendant nos. 1 to 11 within three weeks from today.

Parties are directed to file their original documents within four weeks from today after exchanging the copies.

Affidavit of admission/denial of the documents be filed within six weeks from today after exchanging the copies.

Put up for completion of pleadings and admission/denial of the documents on **7th February, 2017**.

**ANIL KUMAR SISODIA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

NOVEMBER 10, 2016
savita