



\$~5

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 118/2015**

**MURTI**

.....Plaintiff

Through: None.

versus

**RAM KUMAR & ORS**

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Vishal Maan, Adv. for LR's of  
D-1, D-2 to 7, LR's of D-8 and D-9  
to 11 (Mob. No.8799735374).

None for D-12 & 13.

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER  
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)**

**ORDER**

**24.04.2024**

%

**Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.**

**I.A. No. 7780/2024 (moved by applicants Bharat Sharma,  
Ramesh Chand Sharma, Naresh Sharma, Radhey  
Shyam, Manoj Kumar and Sanjay u/O XXII Rule 3(1) &  
(11) CPC for bringing them on record LR's of plaintiff) &**

**I.A. No. 7781/2024 (by proposed LR's of plaintiff seeking  
condonation of delay of 90 days in re-filing IA No. 7780/  
2024)**

1. Ld. Counsel for defendants no.1 to 11 including LR's of defendant no.8 accepts notice of the captioned IA and submits that he does not wish to file any reply to the same and has no objection if the same is allowed. He has further submitted that he will inspect the judicial record and will file vakalatnama on behalf of LR's of defendant no.8, if the same has not been filed till date.



2. Issue notice of the captioned IA to defendants no.12 & 13 through counsel for next date of hearing, who may file reply to the captioned IA within four weeks from the date of service of notice and rejoinder thereto be filed within two weeks thereafter.

**IA No.2449/2021 (by plaintiff u/O XXII Rule 4 CPC for bringing on record LR of D-8 Mr. Sukhpal);**

**IA No. 2450/2021 (by plaintiff for condonation of delay of 5 days in re-filing IA No. 2449/2021);**

**IA No.20058/2022 (by plaintiff u/O XXII Rule 9 CPC seeking setting aside of abatement qua D-8) &**

**IA No. 20059/2022 (by plaintiff u/S 5 of Limitation Act r/w Section 151 CPC seeking condonation of delay of 1421 days in filing IA No.20058/2022)**

3. No reply to the captioned IAs has been filed on behalf of the defendants. Time sought. Let the same be filed within four weeks and rejoinder thereto be filed within two weeks thereafter.

**I.A. No.911/2015 (by plaintiff u/O XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 CPC)**

4. Perusal of record shows that reply to the captioned IA was filed on behalf of defendants no.1 to 11 and 13.
5. No rejoinder to the said reply has been filed by the plaintiff.
6. An application for impleadment of LR of plaintiff is pending for consideration.

**I.A. No.6489/2017 (by plaintiff u/S 151 CPC)**

7. No reply to the captioned IAs has been filed on behalf of the defendants. Time sought. Let the same be filed within four weeks and rejoinder thereto be filed within two weeks thereafter.



**CS(OS) 118/2015**

8. It is submitted that the matter is coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 12.08.2024.
9. Applications for setting-aside abatement qua defendant no.8 and for impleadment LRs of defendant no.8, are pending for consideration.
10. Re-notify the matter for further proceedings on **10<sup>th</sup> July, 2024.**

**DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

11. At this stage, Mr. Pradhuman Gautam, Adv. for plaintiffs has appeared through VC. He has been apprised about today's proceedings and next date of hearing.

**DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**APRIL 24, 2024/v**

*Click here to check corrigendum, if any*